I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	V. Anthony Ada	Relative to recognizing and honoring the late Pedro	11/16/15	11/21/15					11/16/15
		Fujikawa San Nicolas for his achievements,	2:22 p.m.	9:00 a.m.					
		accomplishments, and his many years of service to the		POSTPONED					
236-33 (LS)		people of Guam; and to further extending condolences		TILL					
		to his family on behalf of the people of Guam.		11/24/15					
				11:30 A.M.					

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 236-33 (LS)

Introduced by: <u>V. Anthony Ada</u>

T. C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
R. J. Respicio
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and honoring the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas for his achievements, accomplishments, and his many years of service to the people of Guam; and to further extending condolences to his family on behalf of the people of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas was born on June 17,
- 4 1957; he is the son of the late Mr. and Mrs. Ignacio Perez and Ana Fujikawa San
- Nicolas; and he was called to his eternal rest on October 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas is survived by his sons, 1 2 Jonathan Samuel San Nicolas and Matthew Peter San Nicolas; and his brothers and 3 sisters and their families; and WHEREAS, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas is a veteran of our 4 5 nation's armed forces having served in the U.S. Army from September of 1976 6 to September of 1979; and 7 WHEREAS, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas is a graduate of the University of Guam where he earned his Bachelor of Business Administration 8 9 degree in Marketing; and 10 WHEREAS, in January of 2003, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas entered government of Guam service and worked with the Guam Power 11 Authority as a Buyer II; and in March of 2004, he laterally transferred to the 12 13 General Services Agency under the Department of Administration; and 14 WHEREAS, during his tenure with the General Services Agency, the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas was periodically called upon to temporarily assume 15 16 positions of greater responsibility, to include Buyer Supervisor, Assistant Chief 17 Procurement Officer, and Chief Procurement Officer; and San 18 WHEREAS. the late Pedro Fujikawa Nicolas' abilities, professionalism, dedication and commitment to his duties were recognized 19 20 government-wide through his selection as the "Employee of the Year" by the 21 Executive Branch's MagPro Awards Program; and 22 WHEREAS, Pedro's family, friends, co-workers, and all who knew him 23 mourn the passing of the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas; now therefore, be it **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 24

on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and honor the late Pedro Fujikawa San

Nicolas for his achievements, accomplishments, and his many years of service to

25

26

- the people of Guam; and does further extend sincere condolences to his family on
- 2 his passing; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to,
- 4 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the
- 5 children of the late Pedro Fujikawa San Nicolas; and to the Honorable Edward J.B.
- 6 Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary